
HNTB Corporation 101 E. Old Settlers Blvd Telephone (512) 744-9082 
The HNTB Companies Suite 100 www.hntb.com 
Engineers  Architects  Planners Round Rock, TX 78664  
   

 
 
 
October 7, 2020 
 
Williamson County Purchasing Department  
100 Wilco Way 
Suite P101 
Georgetown, Texas 78626 
 

 
Attention:  Kerstin Hancock 
  Deputy Purchasing Agent 
 
Re:  Williamson County Road Bond Program  
  Ronald Reagan Blvd at Silver Spur / Ronald Reagan Blvd at Sun City  
  Williamson County Project No. T1873 
  Recommendation of Contractor Award 
 
Dear Ms. Hancock, 
 
Please find attached the bid tabulations for the subject-referenced project. The bids have been 
reviewed and the apparent low bid (QA Construction) was found to be responsive and materially 
balanced. Following is a summary of the bid totals: 
                    

1. QA Construction    $875,350.00 
2. Joe Bland Construction   $997,640.80 
3. Diamond X Contracting   $1,072,115.57 
4. MA Smith Contracting   $1,113,743.18 

  
The lowest bidder was 0.2% higher than the Engineer’s Estimate. The lowest bidder was 14% 
lower than the second lowest bidder. 
 
In addition to meeting the bid qualifications subject to being low bidder, QA Construction has 
successfully completed previous Williamson County projects (Forest North – Anderson Mill and 
Great Oaks Water Line). Based on the quality of previous work done for the County and the low 
bid of $875,350.00, we concur with the Design Engineer’s (WSB) Recommendation of Award for 
the Ronald Reagan Boulevard at Silver Spur and Ronald Reagan Boulevard at Sun City’s contract 
to QA Construction in the amount of $875,350.00. 
 
Please feel free to contact our office with any questions. 
 
 
 



Williamson County Road Bond Program  
Williamson County Project No. T1873 
Recommendation of Contractor Award 
October 7, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 

Respectfully Submitted, 

HNTB Corporation 

James Klotz, P.E. 

VIA E-MAIL 

Attachments: Bid Tabulation Analysis, Engineers Recommendation,Form 1295 

Cc: Judge Gravell, Williamson County Judge   
Commissioner Cook, Williamson County, Pct. 1   
Commissioner Long, Williamson County, Pct. 2   
Commissioner Covey, Williamson County, Pct. 3   
Commissioner Boles, Williamson County, Pct. 4 
Robert B. Daigh, Williamson County 
Terron Evertson, Williamson County 
Mike Weaver, HNTB Corporation   
Richard Ridings, HNTB Corporation 



Williamson County Road Bond Program
T1873 - Ronald Reagan Blvd at Silver Spur / Ronald Reagan Blvd at Sun City
October 6, 2020

Bid Comparison

QA Construction $875,350.00 1 $1,842.48 0.2% - -
Joe Bland Construction $997,640.80 2 $124,133.28 14.2% $122,290.80 14.0%
Diamond X Contracting $1,072,115.57 3 $198,608.05 22.7% $196,765.57 22.48%
MA Smith Construction $1,072,115.57 4 $198,608.05 22.7% $196,765.57 22.48%

Difference                                             
from Low Bid (%)Bidder Bid Amount Rank

Difference from                                                                      
Engineer's 

Estimate ($)

Difference from                                                                      
Engineer's 

Estimate (%)

Difference                                             
from Low Bid ($)

Page 1 of 3



Williamson County Road Bond Program
T1873 - Ronald Reagan Blvd at Silver Spur / Ronald Reagan Blvd at Sun City
October 6, 2020

UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID

1 100-6002 PREPARING ROW 25 STA 1,500.00$           38,100.00$           725.00$              18,415.00$              750.00$              19,050.00$           2,500.00$           63,500.00$           2,000.00$           50,800.00$              
2 104-9999 REMOVING CONC (RIBBON CURB) 205 LF 15.00$                3,075.00$             12.00$                2,460.00$                3.50$                  717.50$                9.00$                  1,845.00$             8.00$                  1,640.00$                
3 110-6001 EXCAVATION (RDWY) 6138 CY 9.00$                  55,242.00$           15.00$                92,070.00$              18.00$                110,484.00$         18.00$                110,484.00$         20.00$                122,760.00$            
4 132-6003 EMBANKMENT (FINAL) (ORD COMP)  (TY B)  2474 CY 6.00$                  14,844.00$           15.00$                37,110.00$              20.00$                49,480.00$           6.00$                  14,844.00$           15.00$                37,110.00$              
5 160-WC02 FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4") 17525 SY 1.50$                  26,287.50$           2.75$                  48,193.75$              2.50$                  43,812.50$           1.50$                  26,287.50$           1.00$                  17,525.00$              
6 161-WC001 EROSION CONTROL COMPOST (3") 4382 SY 2.00$                  8,764.00$             2.00$                  8,764.00$                3.45$                  15,117.90$           5.00$                  21,910.00$           3.25$                  14,241.50$              
7 162-WC103 MULCH TOPDRESSING (5") 4382 SY 0.20$                  876.40$                3.00$                  13,146.00$              5.75$                  25,196.50$           6.50$                  28,483.00$           4.50$                  19,719.00$              
8 164-WC04 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP) (COOL) (TY 4) 8763 SY 0.12$                  1,051.56$             0.25$                  2,190.75$                0.21$                  1,840.23$             0.30$                  2,628.90$             0.29$                  2,541.27$                
9 164-WC05 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (PERM) (WARM) (TY 5) 17525 SY 0.15$                  2,628.75$             0.40$                  7,010.00$                0.33$                  5,783.25$             0.40$                  7,010.00$             0.40$                  7,010.00$                

10 164-WC10 SEEDING FOR EROSION CONTROL (TEMP) (WARM) (TY 10) 8763 SY 0.12$                  1,051.56$             0.25$                  2,190.75$                0.21$                  1,840.23$             0.28$                  2,453.64$             0.29$                  2,541.27$                
11 166-6002 FERTILIZER 1 TON 1,000.00$           1,110.00$             425.00$              471.75$                  1,900.00$           2,109.00$             1,083.00$           1,202.13$             1,100.00$           1,221.00$                
12 168-WC01 VEGETATIVE WATERING 526 MG 15.00$                7,887.00$             3.00$                  1,577.40$                34.00$                17,877.20$           27.00$                14,196.60$           23.00$                12,093.40$              
13 169-6001 SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1) (TY A) 8485 SY 1.00$                  8,485.00$             0.90$                  7,636.50$                1.25$                  10,606.25$           1.30$                  11,030.50$           1.50$                  12,727.50$              
14 247-6044 FL BS (CMP IN PLACE) (TY A GR 4) (FNAL POS) 3085 CY 45.00$                138,825.00$         17.00$                52,445.00$              42.00$                129,570.00$         36.00$                111,060.00$         50.00$                154,250.00$            
15 310-6005 PRIME COAT (AE-P) 1170 GAL 5.00$                  5,850.00$             3.50$                  4,095.00$                4.95$                  5,791.50$             5.00$                  5,850.00$             4.50$                  5,265.00$                
16 316-6193 AGGR (TY-D GR-5 SAC-B) 46 CY 95.00$                4,370.00$             194.00$              8,924.00$                308.80$              14,204.80$           314.00$              14,444.00$           205.00$              9,430.00$                
17 316-6413 ASPH (AC-15P, HFRS-2P or CRS-2P) 1754 GAL 4.00$                  7,016.00$             4.53$                  7,945.62$                5.00$                  8,770.00$             5.00$                  8,770.00$             5.25$                  9,208.50$                
18 340-6011 D-GR HMA(SQ) TY-B PG64-22 1609 TON 75.00$                120,675.00$         85.00$                136,765.00$            68.15$                109,653.35$         69.00$                111,021.00$         77.00$                123,893.00$            
19 340-6120 D-GR HMA(SQ) TY-D SAC-B PG70-22 1837 TON 95.00$                174,515.00$         93.00$                170,841.00$            87.31$                160,388.47$         90.00$                165,330.00$         92.00$                169,004.00$            
20 354-6021 PLANE ASPH CONC PAV(0" TO 2") 735 SY 5.00$                  3,675.00$             22.00$                16,170.00$              8.36$                  6,144.60$             8.00$                  5,880.00$             20.50$                15,067.50$              
21 416-6003 DRILL SHAFT (30 IN) 8 LF 210.00$              1,680.00$             120.00$              960.00$                  449.22$              3,593.76$             325.00$              2,600.00$             450.00$              3,600.00$                
22 416-6032 DRILL SHAFT (TRF SIG POLE) (36 IN) 56 LF 200.00$              11,200.00$           120.00$              6,720.00$                466.72$              26,136.32$           400.00$              22,400.00$           445.00$              24,920.00$              
23 500-6001 MOBILIZATION 1 LS 77,137.05$         77,137.05$           75,118.41$         75,118.41$              61,000.96$         61,000.96$           100,000.00$       100,000.00$         100,000.00$       100,000.00$            
24 502-6001 BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING 6 MO 5,000.00$           30,000.00$           2,500.00$           15,000.00$              1,400.00$           8,400.00$             4,000.00$           24,000.00$           3,000.00$           18,000.00$              
25 506-6002 ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2) 227 LF 30.00$                6,810.00$             45.00$                10,215.00$              20.00$                4,540.00$             24.00$                5,448.00$             25.00$                5,675.00$                
26 506-6011 ROCK FILTER DAMS (REMOVE) 227 LF 10.00$                2,270.00$             10.00$                2,270.00$                7.00$                  1,589.00$             10.00$                2,270.00$             11.00$                2,497.00$                
27 506-6020 CONSTRUCTION EXITS (INSTALL) (TY 1) 156 SY 20.00$                3,120.00$             20.00$                3,120.00$                10.50$                1,638.00$             14.00$                2,184.00$             16.00$                2,496.00$                
28 506-6024 CONSTRUCTION EXITS (REMOVE) 156 SY 11.00$                1,716.00$             10.00$                1,560.00$                6.00$                  936.00$                10.00$                1,560.00$             11.00$                1,716.00$                
29 506-6038 TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (INSTALL) 340 LF 2.50$                  850.00$                3.00$                  1,020.00$                2.50$                  850.00$                3.00$                  1,020.00$             3.50$                  1,190.00$                
30 506-6039 TEMP SEDMT CONT FENCE (REMOVE) 340 LF 0.75$                  255.00$                1.50$                  510.00$                  0.65$                  221.00$                1.00$                  340.00$                1.10$                  374.00$                  
31 529-6038 CONC CURB (RIBBON) 156 LF 40.00$                6,240.00$             20.00$                3,120.00$                45.00$                7,020.00$             25.00$                3,900.00$             30.00$                4,680.00$                
32 610-6215 IN RD IL (TY SA) 40T-8-8 (250W EQ) LED (SOLAR) 1 EA 4,000.00$           4,000.00$             3,600.00$           3,600.00$                6,650.74$           6,650.74$             4,300.00$           4,300.00$             6,500.00$           6,500.00$                
33 618-6023 CONDT (PVC) (SCH 40) (2") 10 LF 10.00$                100.00$                15.00$                150.00$                  29.17$                291.70$                70.00$                700.00$                30.00$                300.00$                  
34 624-6001 GROUND BOX TY A (122311) 1 EA 800.00$              800.00$                800.00$              800.00$                  1,458.50$           1,458.50$             1,300.00$           1,300.00$             15,000.00$         15,000.00$              
35 644-6060 INS SM RD SN SUP & AM TYTWT(1) WS(P) 3 EA 340.00$              1,020.00$             450.00$              1,350.00$                450.00$              1,350.00$             650.00$              1,950.00$             700.00$              2,100.00$                
36 644-6068 RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP & AM TY 10BWG 1 EA 420.00$              420.00$                400.00$              400.00$                  550.00$              550.00$                540.00$              540.00$                600.00$              600.00$                  
37 644-6071 RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP & AM TY TWT 1 EA 365.00$              365.00$                400.00$              400.00$                  375.00$              375.00$                490.00$              490.00$                550.00$              550.00$                  
38 666-6303 RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (W) 4" (SLD) (100 MIL) 5497 LF 0.40$                  2,198.80$             0.50$                  2,748.50$                0.40$                  2,198.80$             0.40$                  2,198.80$             0.45$                  2,473.65$                
39 666-6030 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (DOT) (100 MIL) 313 LF 1.00$                  313.00$                1.40$                  438.20$                  1.35$                  422.55$                1.35$                  422.55$                1.50$                  469.50$                  
40 666-6036 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) 8" (SLD) (100 MIL) 2025 LF 0.75$                  1,518.75$             1.00$                  2,025.00$                0.80$                  1,620.00$             0.80$                  1,620.00$             0.90$                  1,822.50$                
41 666-6054 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (ARROW) (100 MIL) 4 EA 130.00$              520.00$                560.00$              2,240.00$                405.00$              1,620.00$             405.00$              1,620.00$             475.00$              1,900.00$                
42 666-6078 REFL PAV MRK TY I (W) (WORD) (100 MIL) 4 EA 145.00$              580.00$                560.00$              2,240.00$                405.00$              1,620.00$             405.00$              1,620.00$             475.00$              1,900.00$                
43 666-6315 RE PM W/RET REQ TY I (Y) 4" (SLD) (100 MIL) 7164 LF 0.35$                  2,507.40$             0.45$                  3,223.80$                0.40$                  2,865.60$             0.40$                  2,865.60$             0.44$                  3,152.16$                
44 666-6170 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 4" (SLD) 5497 LF 0.15$                  824.55$                0.35$                  1,923.95$                0.25$                  1,374.25$             0.25$                  1,374.25$             0.28$                  1,539.16$                
45 666-6176 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (DOT) 313 LF 0.50$                  156.50$                1.00$                  313.00$                  0.95$                  297.35$                0.95$                  297.35$                1.10$                  344.30$                  
46 666-6178 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) 8" (SLD) 2025 LF 0.50$                  1,012.50$             0.90$                  1,822.50$                0.75$                  1,518.75$             0.75$                  1,518.75$             0.85$                  1,721.25$                
47 666-6184 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (ARROW) 4 EA 65.00$                260.00$                56.10$                224.40$                  50.00$                200.00$                50.00$                200.00$                55.00$                220.00$                  
48 666-6192 REFL PAV MRK TY II (W) (WORD) 4 EA 70.00$                280.00$                62.10$                248.40$                  55.00$                220.00$                50.00$                200.00$                60.00$                240.00$                  
49 666-6207 REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 4" (SLD) 7164 LF 0.15$                  1,074.60$             0.35$                  2,507.40$                0.25$                  1,791.00$             0.25$                  1,791.00$             0.28$                  2,005.92$                
50 666-6212 REFL PAV MRK TY II (Y) 12" (SLD) 62 LF 1.50$                  93.00$                  10.00$                620.00$                  1.50$                  93.00$                  1.50$                  93.00$                  1.75$                  108.50$                  
51 666-6141 REFL PAV MRK TY I (Y) 12" (SLD) (100 MIL) 62 LF 5.00$                  310.00$                13.00$                806.00$                  10.00$                620.00$                10.00$                620.00$                11.00$                682.00$                  
52 672-6007 REFL PAV MRKR TY I-C 98 EA 3.50$                  343.00$                3.00$                  294.00$                  3.00$                  294.00$                3.00$                  294.00$                3.50$                  343.00$                  
53 672-6009 REFL PAV MRKR TY II-A-A 360 EA 3.50$                  1,260.00$             3.25$                  1,170.00$                3.00$                  1,080.00$             3.00$                  1,080.00$             3.35$                  1,206.00$                
54 677-6001 ELIM EXT PAV MRK & MRKS (4") 602 LF 0.30$                  180.60$                1.20$                  722.40$                  1.00$                  602.00$                1.00$                  602.00$                1.15$                  692.30$                  
55 680-WC01 INSTALL HWY TRF SIG (FLASH BEACON) (SOLAR) 2 EA 10,000.00$         20,000.00$           9,000.00$           18,000.00$              14,293.27$         28,586.54$           13,000.00$         26,000.00$           13,500.00$         27,000.00$              
56 682-6003 VEH SIG SEC (12") LED (YEL) 8 EA 250.00$              2,000.00$             240.00$              1,920.00$                379.21$              3,033.68$             703.00$              5,624.00$             375.00$              3,000.00$                
57 682-6005 VEH SIG SEC (12") LED (RED) 4 EA 250.00$              1,000.00$             240.00$              960.00$                  379.21$              1,516.84$             703.00$              2,812.00$             375.00$              1,500.00$                

Diamond X ContractingJoe Bland ConstructionQA Construction MA Smith ConstructionEngineer's EstimateBID 
ITEM TECH SPEC DESCRIPTION

BID QUANTITY UNIT MEASURE

Page 2 of 3



Williamson County Road Bond Program
T1873 - Ronald Reagan Blvd at Silver Spur / Ronald Reagan Blvd at Sun City
October 6, 2020

UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID UNIT COST AMOUNT BID

Diamond X ContractingJoe Bland ConstructionQA Construction MA Smith ConstructionEngineer's EstimateBID 
ITEM TECH SPEC DESCRIPTION

BID QUANTITY UNIT MEASURE
58 684-6001 TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(10 AWG)(2 CONDR) 40 LF 7.50$                  300.00$                15.00$                600.00$                  5.83$                  233.20$                3.25$                  130.00$                5.75$                  230.00$                  
59 684-6010 TRF SIG CBL (TY A)(12 AWG)(5 CONDR) 240 LF 2.00$                  480.00$                6.00$                  1,440.00$                2.63$                  631.20$                4.50$                  1,080.00$             2.50$                  600.00$                  
60 686-6007 INS TRF SIG PL AM (S)STR(TY B) 4 EA 3,400.00$           13,600.00$           3,500.00$           14,000.00$              6,592.41$           26,369.64$           9,500.00$           38,000.00$           6,200.00$           24,800.00$              
61 3076-6066 TACK COAT 1964 GAL 3.25$                  6,383.00$             3.68$                  7,227.52$                4.79$                  9,407.56$             5.00$                  9,820.00$             4.25$                  8,347.00$                
62 6001-6001 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 60 DAY 100.00$              6,000.00$             115.00$              6,900.00$                80.00$                4,800.00$             200.00$              12,000.00$           170.00$              10,200.00$              
63 6064-6080 ITS POLE MNT CAB (TY 2)(CONF 1) 2 EA 6,500.00$           13,000.00$           5,500.00$           11,000.00$              7,293.29$           14,586.58$           15,000.00$         30,000.00$           7,000.00$           14,000.00$              

 

NON-BID ITEMS TO BE INCLUDED IN BID AND CONTRACT AMOUNT

64 999-WC01 FORCE ACCOUNT 25,000 DOL $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00 $1.00 $25,000.00

TOTAL COST ADJUSTED FOR CORRECTNESS 873,507.52$         875,350.00$            997,640.80$         1,072,115.57$      1,113,743.18$         

ACTUAL BID PROPOSAL 873,507.52$         875,350.00$            997,640.80$         1,072,115.57$      1,113,743.18$         

ADJUSTMENT DIFFERENCE -$                     -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                        

Bid Bond Y Y Y Y
Conflict of Interest Questionnaire Y Y Y Y
Bidder References (Minimum of Three) Y Y * Y
Cancelled or Terminated Contracts Notice Y Y N Y

* Included 2 Bid References - neither previous contracts

Page 3 of 3



 

K:\016291-000\Admin\Construction Admin\Bids\RRB II Bid recommendation-100720.docx 

1
2

2
1

 S
. 

M
O

P
A

C
 E

X
P

R
E

S
S

W
A

Y
  

| 
 S

U
IT

E
 3

5
5

  
| 

 A
U

S
T

IN
, 

T
X

  
| 

7
8

7
4

6
  

| 
 5

1
2

.3
5

8
.9

1
7

4
  

| 
 (

f)
 7

6
3

.5
4

1
.1

7
0

0
  

  
W

S
B

E
N

G
.C

O
M

 

 
 
Mr. Randy Ehresman, PE 
HNTB Corporation 
101 East Settlers Blvd. Suite 100 
Round Rock, TX 78664 
 
 
Re: Ronald Reagan Blvd. at Silver Spur Blvd. and Sun City Blvd. intersection 
improvement bid review  
 
 
Randy: 
 
I have reviewed the bids provided for the subject project. 
 
QA Construction Services, Inc. appears to be the apparent low bidder. 
 
I reviewed their bid for errors and found none. 
 
I recommend their selection for this contract. 
 
Please call or email with any additional questions.  
 
Regards, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Controlling
Name of Interested Party

4
Nature of interest

City, State, Country (place of business)
Intermediary

(check applicable)

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 1295FORM
1 of 1

1

OFFICE USE ONLY

2 10/05/2020

Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties.
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.

Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place
of business.
QA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
Austin, TX United States
Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the contract for which the form is
being filed.

Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a
description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.

3

Williamson County

Ronald Reagan Blvd. at Silver Spur Blvd. and Sun city Blvd.
ITB: T1873

2020-674811

Date Filed:

Date Acknowledged:

Certificate Number:

CERTIFICATION OF FILING

6

Signature of authorized agent of contracting business entity

My name is _______________________________________________________________,

UNSWORN DECLARATION

Check only if there is NO Interested Party.5
X

My address is _ _______________________________, ____ ______,

and my date of birth is __ ___________.

Executed in ________________________________________County,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(street) (state) (zip code) (country)

(year)(month)

 _______, ___ _____, _________.

State of ________________, on the _____day of ___________, 20_____.

(city)

(Declarant)

Version V1.1.3a6aaf7dwww.ethics.state.tx.usForms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

JOSE A. RUIZ

TX USA

WILCO TEXAS 5 OCTOBER 20


	ADP3D85.tmp
	Summary
	Comparison




